

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

60 Снар. 51

Chapter 51.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred sixty-four, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Boom Company,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Said chapter three hundred twenty-six is hereby amended by striking out section four and inserting in the place thereof the following section:

'Section 4. To secure the payment of the toll or boomage, said company shall have a lien upon all logs and other lumber by it stopped, secured and rafted, for the expenses of stopping, securing and rafting the same, and for the other expenses of the company, which lien shall have precedence of all other claims except laborers' liens, and shall continue for thirty days after the logs or other lumber have been rafted, and may be enforced by attachment, but such lien may be discharged by giving a bond, with sufficient sureties, to said company, approved by its board of directors, conditioned that such toll or boomage and other expenses shall be seasonably paid.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1905.

Chapter 52.

An Act to change the name of Cabbage Island to Independence Island.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the name of the island heretofore known as Cabbage island situated in Linekin bay, containing seven or eight acres more or less, be, and the same hereby is, changed from Cabbage island to Independence island.

Approved February 17, 1905.

Chapter 326, private and special laws of 1864, amended.

Lien upon logs established.

.

-liens shall have preference,

-exceptions.

Cabbage island, name changed to Independence island.